

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 10-7135

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

CITY OF JERSEY CITY, RAILS TO TRAILS CONSERVANCY,  
and PENNSYLVANIA RAILROAD HARSIMUS STEM EMBANKMENT  
PRESERVATION COALITION,

Appellants,

v.

CONSOLIDATED RAIL CORPORATION, and

212 MARIN BOULEVARD, L.L.C., 247 MANILA AVENUE, L.L.C., 280 ERIE  
STREET, L.L.C., 317 JERSEY AVENUE, L.L.C., 354 COLE STREET, L.L.C.,  
389 MONMOUTH STREET, L.L.C.,  
415 BRUNSWICK STREET, L.L.C., and 446 NEWARK AVENUE, L.L.C.

Appellees.

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**[PROOF] JOINT BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

Fritz R. Kahn  
FRITZ R. KAHN, P.C.  
1920 N Street, NW, 8th Floor  
Washington, DC 20036-1601  
(202) 263-4152

*Counsel for 212 Marin  
Boulevard, L.L.C., et al.*

Robert M. Jenkins III  
Adam C. Sloane  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1999 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 263-3261

*Counsel for Consolidated Rail  
Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....vi

GLOSSARY.....xi

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....5

    A.    The Limits Of The STB’s Abandonment Authority .....5

    B.    Conrail’s Acquisition Of The Embankment And Other  
          Harsimus Cove Yard Property .....6

    C.    Conrail’s Disposition Of The Embankment Property .....9

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....12

ARGUMENT .....16

I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW AND LEGAL FRAMEWORK.....16

    A.    Standard Of Review .....16

    B.    Legal Framework .....17

II.   THE CITY DOES NOT HAVE STANDING.....19

    A.    The City’s Possible Interest In Acquiring The Property  
          Does Not Establish Injury-In-Fact .....19

1.	The City Presented No Evidence Of A “Firm Intention” To Acquire The Property.....	19
2.	Even If The City Had A Firm Intention To Acquire The Property, Its Supposed Injury Is Entirely Self-Inflicted .....	21
B.	The City’s Alleged Desire To Invoke N.J. Stat. 48:12-125.1 Does No Support Its Standing Claim .....	27
1.	The City Has Not Demonstrated Any Injury Caused By Lack Of Access To The New Jersey Statute’s Procedures .....	27
2.	The New Jersey Statute Is Unconstitutional .....	30
C.	The City’s Alleged Desire To Invoke Federal Abandonment Remedies Does Not Support Its Standing Claim .....	34
1.	The City Presented No Evidence Of A Firm Intention Either To Make An Offer Of Financial Assistance Or To Provide Freight Rail Service .....	34
2.	The Other Federal Procedural Remedies Cited By The City Also Do Not Support Standing .....	39
D.	The City Cannot Base Standing On An Interest In Keeping The Embankment Property “Intact” .....	41
E.	The City Cannot Avoid The Article III Requirement That It Demonstrate Concrete Injury-In-Fact By Invoking “Procedural Injury” .....	43
1.	This Is Not A “Procedural Injury” Case .....	44
2.	Even If This Were A “Procedural Injury” Case, The City Would Still Have To Demonstrate Concrete Injury-In-Fact.....	47
III.	RTA AND THE COALITION HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED INJURY-IN-FACT .....	50

IV. APPELLANTS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED THAT THEIR  
ALLEGED INJURIES ARE REDRESSABLE .....52

V. GENUINE DISPUTES OF MATERIAL FACT PRECLUDED  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF APPELLANTS.....53

CONCLUSION .....54

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATUTORY ADDENDUM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Chem. Council v. DOT</i> , 468 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	18
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 401 F.3d 489 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	17-18
<i>America W. Airlines, Inc. v. Burnley</i> , 838 F.2d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	24
* <i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants v. DOT.</i> , 564 F.3d 462 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	18, 37
<i>Ass’n of Irrigated Residents v. C&amp;R Vanderheim Dairy</i> , 2007 WL 2815038 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	46
<i>Borg-Warner Protective Servs. Corp. v. EEOC</i> , 245 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>Borough of Columbia v. STB</i> , 342 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2003).....	34-35
<i>Chicago &amp; N. W. Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick &amp; Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981).....	33
<i>City of Dania Beach v. FAA</i> , 485 F.3d 1181 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	45
<i>City of Philadelphia v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>Cmty. Commnc’ns Co. v. Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982).....	53
<i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Block</i> , 698 F.2d 1239 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	24

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely on are marked with asterisks.

<i>Conn. v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	53
<i>Conn. Trust for Historic Pres. v. ICC</i> , 841 F.2d 479 (2d Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. ICC</i> , 29 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	40
* <i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. STB</i> , 571 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	ii, 1, 2, 7, 12, 54
<i>Covington v. Jefferson County</i> , 358 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 2004), .....	46
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	47
<i>Ctr. for Law &amp; Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	47
<i>Detroit &amp; M. Ry. v. Boyne City, G. &amp; A. R. Co.</i> , 286 F. 540 (E.D. Mich. 1923).....	5
<i>Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc.</i> , 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Fayus Enters. v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 602 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	31
* <i>Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658, 664 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	46, 47, 53
<i>Fund Democracy LLC v. SEC</i> , 278 F.3d 21 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Gettman v. DEA</i> , 290 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18, 38
<i>Hackett v. McGuire Bros., Inc.</i> , 445 F.2d 442 (3d Cir. 1971).....	24
<i>Hayfield N. R.R. Co. v. Chicago &amp; N.W. Transp. Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 622 (1984).....	32
* <i>In re Conservation Law Found.</i> , 782 A.2d 909 (N.H. 2001) .....	31, 32



<i>Kulmer v. STB</i> , 236 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>Lemon v. Geren</i> , 514 F.3d 1312 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	45
* <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	17, 18, 20, 26, 43, 44, 48, 49, 51, 52
<i>Nat’l Family Planning &amp; Reprod. Health Ass’n v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 826 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	22
<i>Nat’l Parks &amp; Conservation Ass’n v. Manson</i> , 414 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	44
<i>Nat’l Wrestling Coaches Ass’n v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 366 F.3d 930 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	23
<i>New Orleans &amp; Gulf Coast Ry. Co. v. Barrois</i> , 533 F.3d 321 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	33
<i>New Orleans Terminal Co. v. Spencer</i> , 366 F.2d 160 (5th Cir. 1966).....	5
<i>Nicholson v. ICC</i> , 711 F.2d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	5
<i>N.Y. Susquehanna &amp; W. Ry. Corp. v. Jackson</i> , 500 F.3d 238 (3d Cir. 2007).....	33
* <i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	22, 26, 38, 51
* <i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA</i> , 513 F.3d 234 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	38, 51
<i>Rainbow/PUSH Coalition v. FCC</i> , 330 F.3d 539 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	37
<i>Redden v. ICC</i> , 956 F.2d 302 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>Reg’l Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	6

<i>Renal Physicians Ass’n v. HHS</i> , 489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	45
* <i>St. John’s United Church of Christ v. FAA</i> , 520 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	44-45
* <i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009).....	17-21, 37, 39-41, 43, 47-49, 51
<i>Taylor v. FDIC</i> , 132 F.3d 753 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>U.S. v. City of Pittsburg, Cal.</i> , 661 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1981).....	53
<i>Wyoming Outdoor Council v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	46

## Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 470f.....	34
16 U.S.C. § 1247(d) .....	34, 40
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 4321, et seq.....	34
ICC Termination Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-88, 109 Stat. 803 .....	7, 30-34
Regional Rail Reorganization Act of 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-236, as amended 45 U.S.C. §§ 701-719.....	1, 6-7
49 U.S.C. § 10501(b) .....	31, 32
49 U.S.C. § 10903 .....	5, 30
49 U.S.C. § 10904.....	14, 30, 34

49 U.S.C. § 10905.....	30, 31, 33, 34, 39
49 U.S.C. § 10906.....	5
N.J. Stat. 48:12-125.1.....	1, 13, 19, 27-34

**Agency Decisions and Regulations**

<i>City of Jersey City, et al—Pet. for Dec. Order</i> , STB Fin. Dkt. No. 34818, 2007 WL 2270850 (served Aug. 9, 2007) .....	12
<i>City of Jersey City, et al—Pet. for Dec. Order</i> , STB Fin. Dkt. No. 34818 2007 WL 4973945 (served Dec. 19, 2007).....	12
<i>CSX Transp., Inc.—Pet. for Dec. Order</i> , STB Fin. Docket No. 34662, 2005 WL 1024490 (served May 3, 2005).....	33
<i>Ga. Sw. Div., S.C. Cent. R.R. Co.—Abandonment Exemption</i> , STB Docket No. AB- 385 (Sub-No. 1X), 1996 WL 39972 (served Feb. 2, 1996).....	31
<i>Roaring Fork R.R. Holding Auth.—Abandonment Exemption— in Garfield, Eagle, &amp; Pitkin Counties, CO</i> , 4 S.T.B. 116 (1999).....	38
<i>Union Pac. R.R. Co.—Abandonment &amp; Discontinuance of Trackage Rights Exemption—In Los Angeles County, CA</i> , STB Docket No. AB-33 (Sub-No. 265X), 2008 WL 1968728 (served May 7, 2008).....	35, 38

49 C.F.R. § 1152.27 .....	35
49 C.F.R. § 1152.28 .....	30-31
49 C.F.R. § 1152.29 .....	40

**Other Authorities**

*U.S. Const., art. III.....	1, 12, 17, 22, 24, 43, 45, 47-49, 52
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e)(1).....	18
